

www.auc.ab.ca

## Power Plant Approval 22192-D02-2017

Calgary Office 400, 425 First Street S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 3L8 Edmonton Office Tenth Floor, 10055 106 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2Y2

Appendix 1 to Decision 22192-D01-2017	September 5, 2017		
ENMAX Generation Portfolio Inc.			
Zephyr Wind Farm Project -	Proceeding 22192		
Phase 1 Buildable Area	Application 22192-A002		

ENMAX Generation Portfolio Inc. (EGPI) by Application 22192-A002, registered on December 5, 2016, applied to the Alberta Utilities Commission for approval of a Phase 1 buildable area application for the proposed Zephyr Wind Farm Project (the power plant). The power plant would have a capability of up to 200-megawatts and would be located approximately 30 kilometres southeast of Taber.

Pursuant to Section 11 of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act*, the Commission approved the application in Decision 22192-D01-2017,<sup>1</sup> and granted an approval to EGPI for the buildable area in which to site the power plant, subject to the approval of a Phase 2 buildable area application and the provisions of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* and the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*, any regulations made under the acts, any orders made under the acts, the Commission rules made pursuant to the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*, and the following terms and conditions:

1. The buildable area for the power plant shall be in the following locations, as per the detailed maps provided in the application:

Sections	Township	Range	Meridian
31, 32, 33	7	14	W4M
N21, N22, N23, N/SW 26, 27, 28, 29, 32,	7	15	W4M
33, 34, 35, 36			
W4, 5, 6, 7, 8, W9, 16, 17, 18, W/NE19,	8	14	W4M
20, S/NW21			
1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 24	8	15	W4M

- 2. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, EGPI may file a Phase 2 buildable area application by August 31, 2020.
- 3. This approval is not transferable unless approved by the Commission.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Decision 22192-D01-2017: ENMAX Generation Portfolio Inc. – Zephyr Wind Farm Project – Phase 1 Buildable Area, Proceeding 22192, Application 22192-A002, September 5, 2017.

The Commission may cancel or suspend this approval, in whole or in part, in accordance with Section 41 of the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act*, or may review this approval, in whole or in part upon its own motion, or upon an application by an interested party, in accordance with Section 10 of the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*.

## **Alberta Utilities Commission**

(original signed by)

Henry van Egteren Commission Member